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2023 September VHF  
Contest Results

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, and 
NT Sections)
WA6OEM/R	 1,668	 R
KD6EFQ/R	 1,649	 R
N7DA/R	 546	 R
N6VHF/R	 468	 R
N6GP/R	 6,902	 RL
KA7RRA/R	 2,268	 RL
WE7X/R	 1,648	 RL
NN6U/R	 1,406	 RL
K6LMN/R	 1,105	 RL
N7EPD	 8,322	 SOHP
N6UTC	 7,018	 SOHP
K6KLY	 5,600	 SOHP
N7KSI	 3,774	 SOHP
W7MEM	 2,795	 SOHP
N7IR	 6,192	 SOLP
AL1VE	 5,920	 SOLP
N6ZE	 2,337	 SOLP
N7DB	 2,016	 SOLP
KG7PD	 1,368	 SOLP
K6MI	 4,320	 SO-ALG-HP
KB7IOG	 858	 SO-ALG-HP
VE7AFZ	 616	 SO-ALG-HP
VA7SC	 4,060	 SO-ALG-LP
K2GMY	 3,422	 SO-ALG-LP
VE7HR	 1,037	 SO-ALG-LP
K6MUG	 960	 SO-ALG-LP
KE7UQL	 800	 SO-ALG-LP
WQ6D	 230	 SOP
W7IMC	 4,095	 SOP-ALG
W7JET	 1,360	 SOP-ALG
AA6XA	 116	 SOP-ALG
N7JA	 68	 SOP-ALG
KG7RQJ	 36	 SOP-ALG
WA7PVE	 1,309	 SO3B
KI6X	 848	 SO3B
AA7EA	 450	 SO3B
WA8ZID	 372	 SO3B
WA2KDL	 264	 SO3B
N7QOZ	 3,087	 SO-ALG-3B
K7CX	 2,340	 SO-ALG-3B
KN7Y	 884	 SO-ALG-3B
WB7FJG	 550	 SO-ALG-3B
KG7D	 360	 SO-ALG-3B
K6RJF	 1,056	 SOFM
K1CT	 728	 SOFM
AF6GM	 660	 SOFM
N6DRE	 456	 SOFM
N6MX	 261	 SOFM
WO1S	 1,092	 LM
KC6NKK	 551	 LM
W6SPR	 70	 LM
KN6UWK	 5,859	 UM

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
KCØP/R	 11,417	 R
NØHZO/R	 9,064	 R
N5ZY/R	 4,182	 R
AF4JF/R	 1,460	 R
WAØCNS/R	 952	 R
KØLTC/R	 1,863	 RL
ABØYM/R	 1,333	 RL
W5OC/R	 986	 RL
WA5AZQ/R	 750	 RL
NØLD/R	 135,888	 RU
ABØRX/R	 99,862	 RU
KI5VZJ/R	 27,712	 RU
WØAUS (WØZQ, op)	  
	 47,088	 SOHP
W5PR	 30,960	 SOHP
K5ND	 18,232	 SOHP
K5GZR	 16,830	 SOHP
N5JS	 12,702	 SOHP
WM5L	 27,776	 SOLP
N5EKO	 19,448	 SOLP
WB5TUF	 19,240	 SOLP
AJ4F	 10,033	 SOLP
KM5RG	 7,935	 SOLP
WØGHZ	 5,664	 SO-ALG-HP
WA5LFD	 320	 SO-ALG-HP
KAØPQW	 5,376	 SO-ALG-LP
KAØCRO	 1,140	 SO-ALG-LP
KBØKQI	 220	 SO-ALG-LP
AEØEE	 84	 SO-ALG-LP
AEØG	 30	 SO-ALG-LP
NØJK	 703	 SOP
NØSUW	 243	 SOP
WD5AGO	 3,168	 SOP-ALG
W5TRL	 39,182	 SO3B
KFØLKJ	 2,336	 SO3B
N5UM	 1,776	 SO3B
KC7QY	 1,530	 SO3B
NØAT	 1,456	 SO3B
NØUI	 42	 SO-ALG-3B
KEØOR	 2	 SO-ALG-3B
KG5UNK	 392	 SOFM
K5QE	 107,124	 LM
WØVB	 3,640	 LM
NØEO	 2,840	 LM
WQØP	 25,800	 UM
KC5MVZ	 5,856	 UM

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, Ontario 
North, Ontario South, and 
Greater Toronto Area Sections)
VE3OIL/R	 97,966	 R
KA9VVQ/R	 34,914	 R
W9FZ/R	 33,728	 R
K9JK/R	 444	 R
KG9OV/R	 28,391	 RL
W8ISS/R	 1,189	 RL
K9CT	 40,320	 SOHP
VE3WY	 20,298	 SOHP
W9EWZ	 16,000	 SOHP
VA3IKE	 14,924	 SOHP
WA8MCD	 14,678	 SOHP
K2DRH	 123,384	 SOLP
K9MU	 49,407	 SOLP
K9KLD	 43,043	 SOLP
KA9UVY	 28,860	 SOLP
W9XT	 7,345	 SOLP
K2YAZ	 15,232	 SO-ALG-HP
N9LB	 11,766	 SO-ALG-HP
K8TQK	 3,713	 SO-ALG-HP
VE3KG	 20	 SO-ALG-HP
VE3DS	 24,880	 SO-ALG-LP
VE3RWJ	 1,540	 SO-ALG-LP
K8BB	 1,125	 SO-ALG-LP
N9GH	 54	 SO-ALG-LP
VE3RVZ	 52	 SO-ALG-LP
KO9A	 59,714	 SO3B
K9PW	 13,203	 SO3B
KA9FOX	 9,052	 SO3B
WB9TFH	 6,360	 SO3B
W9AV	 4,032	 SO3B
N9OBB	 285	 SO-ALG-3B
WO3X	 20	 SO-ALG-3B
VA3PHP	 24	 SOFM
VE3RGO	 1	 SOFM
W9VW	 34,638	 LM
K8AEP	 108	 LM
WD9EXD	 75,174	 UM
N8GA	 72,268	 UM
VE3MIS	 47,880	 UM
N2BJ	 25,615	 UM

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
AG4V/R	 15,128	 R
W5VY/R	 7,020	 R
KQ4GEX/R	 1,176	 R
KM4OZH/R	10,976	 RL
NV4B/R	 63,142	 RU
K4CNY/R	 7,257	 RU
W8BRY/R	 4,284	 RU
W3IP	 52,302	 SOHP
K1HTV	 24,012	 SOHP
K3SK	 23,520	 SOHP
WA4GPM	 16,530	 SOHP
N3MK	 16,128	 SOHP
W4TM	 12,560	 SOLP
AJ6T	 10,400	 SOLP
W2UA	 10,224	 SOLP
KY4G	 5,252	 SOLP
AA4DD	 4,264	 SOLP
WB4WXE	 3,666	 SO-ALG-HP
K4WI	 1,312	 SO-ALG-HP
W4HLR	 850	 SO-ALG-HP
N4RA	 480	 SO-ALG-HP
N1GC	 450	 SO-ALG-HP
W4RAA	 5,016	 SO-ALG-LP
KW4G	 448	 SO-ALG-LP
WA4WZQ	 63	 SO-ALG-LP
AD4IE	 6	 SO-ALG-LP
NJ4Q	 1	 SO-ALG-LP
N2BMN	 1	 SO-ALG-LP
W4RXR	 9,570	 SOP
W2QL	 432	 SOP
N3AWS	 4	 SOP-ALG
KK4MA	 20,768	 SO3B
KO4ECD	 13,950	 SO3B
NS4T	 10,349	 SO3B
KD4ADC	 6,600	 SO3B
K3FR	 3,850	 SO3B
KW4SW	 49	 SO-ALG-3B
KV4ZY	 35	 SO-ALG-3B
KI4POT	 102	 SOFM
WX4DAT	 78	 SOFM
KQ4CAX	 6	 SOFM
WB2FKO	 6	 SOFM
KG5FHU	 6	 SOFM
AA4ZZ	 184,646	 LM
W4AD	 67,398	 LM
N9HF	 14,792	 LM
NE5BO	 6,138	 LM
W4NH	 49,138	 UM

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime and 
Quebec Sections)
K2QO/R	 78,516	 R
KF2MR/R	 73,341	 R
KV2X/R	 14,196	 R
KE2BUY/R	 9,009	 R
KJ1K/R	 2,336	 R
AA2SD/R	 6,680	 RL
KE5HDE/R	 1,809	 RL
N2SLN/R	 17,884	 RU
N2XRE/R	 3,306	 RU
K1TEO	 306,606	 SOHP
N2JMH	 165,066	 SOHP
N2NT (N2NC, op)	  
	 79,846	 SOHP
K1KG	 46,620	 SOHP
WA3DRC	 37,520	 SOHP
N2WK	 83,000	 SOLP
NR2C	 81,736	 SOLP
WB1GQR (W1SJ, op)	  
	 72,720	 SOLP
KA2ENE	 41,934	 SOLP
N2OA	 30,149	 SOLP
W2FU	 94,612	 SO-ALG-HP
WZ1V	 49,450	 SO-ALG-HP
K1TR	 26,896	 SO-ALG-HP
WA1PBU	 14,720	 SO-ALG-HP
KR1ST	 8,750	 SO-ALG-HP
AF1T	 71,853	 SO-ALG-LP
WB2JAY	 19,108	 SO-ALG-LP
AC1J	 5,254	 SO-ALG-LP
KØSM	 3,675	 SO-ALG-LP
KD2HZI	 3,267	 SO-ALG-LP
WX3P	 960	 SOP
N2MAK	 264	 SOP
K3GD	 210	 SOP
KC3UKC	 52	 SOP
KC2JRQ	 9	 SOP
WB2AMU	 988	 SOP-ALG
K2AXX	 700	 SOP-ALG
NU2H	 18	 SOP-ALG
NF3R	 11,256	 SO3B
W3FAY	 11,220	 SO3B
KD2CDV	 8,848	 SO3B
NA2NY	 7,686	 SO3B
W1DYJ	 6,897	 SO3B
K3SFX	 1,430	 SO-ALG-3B
N1ZN	 1,232	 SO-ALG-3B
W1SRH	 867	 SO-ALG-3B
N1JD	 680	 SO-ALG-3B
WA3SRU	 559	 SO-ALG-3B
KB1YNT	 306	 SOFM
W2EA	 84,064	 LM
WW2Y	 35,046	 LM
WA3EKL	 22,356	 LM
W3SO	 22,272	 LM
W1XM	 9,776	 LM
W2SZ	 368,896	 UM
KD2LGX	 52,824	 UM
KV1J	 48,688	 UM
WE1P	 48,076	 UM
KE1LI	 20,000	 UM

Regional Leaders	
LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO-ALG-3B = Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band; SO-ALG-HP = Single 
Operator, Analog Only, High Power; SO-ALG-LP = Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only;  
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable; SOP-ALG = Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only;  
UM = Unlimited Multioperator

The next September VHF Contest will 
be held September 14 – 16, 2024.

Ralph “Gator” Bowen, N5RZ, wb5aar@gmail.com

Check out the results of the event, held September 9 – 11, 2023.



     www.arrl.org   QST   April 2024  79

Top Ten	

Classic Rover
VE3OIL/R	 97,966
K2QO/R	 78,516
KF2MR/R	 73,341
KA9VVQ/R	 34,914
W9FZ/R	 33,728
AG4V/R	 15,128
KV2X/R	 14,196
KCØP/R	 11,417
NØHZO/R	 9,064
KE2BUY/R	 9,009

Limited Rover
KG9OV/R	 28,391
KM4OZH/R	 10,976
N6GP/R	 6,902
AA2SD/R	 6,680
KA7RRA/R	 2,268
KØLTC/R	 1,863
KE5HDE/R	 1,809
WE7X/R	 1,648
NN6U/R	 1,406
ABØYM/R	 1,333

Unlimited Rover
NØLD/R	 135,888
ABØRX/R	 99,862
NV4B/R	 63,142
KI5VZJ/R	 27,712
N2SLN/R	 17,884
K4CNY/R	 7,257
W8BRY/R	 4,284
N2XRE/R	 3,306

Single Operator,  
High Power
K1TEO	 306,606
N2JMH	 165,066
N2NT (N2NC, op)
	 79,846
W3IP	 52,302
WØAUS (WØZQ, op)
	 47,088
K1KG	 46,620
K9CT	 40,320
WA3DRC	 37,520
W5PR	 30,960
K1HTV	 24,012

Single Operator,  
Low Power
K2DRH	 123,384
N2WK	 83,000
NR2C	 81,736
WB1GQR (W1SJ, op)
	 72,720
K9MU	 49,407
K9KLD	 43,043
KA2ENE	 41,934
N2OA	 30,149
KA9UVY	 28,860
WM5L	 27,776

Single Operator, 
Analog Only,  
High Power
W2FU	 94,612
WZ1V	 49,450
K1TR	 26,896
K2YAZ	 15,232
WA1PBU	 14,720
N9LB	 11,766
KR1ST	 8,750
WØGHZ	 5,664
K6MI	 4,320
W1GHZ	 3,772

Single Operator, 
Analog Only, Low 
Power
AF1T	 71,853
VE3DS	 24,880
WB2JAY	 19,108
KAØPQW	 5,376
AC1J	 5,254
W4RAA	 5,016
VA7SC	 4,060
KØSM	 3,675
K2GMY	 3,422
KD2HZI	 3,267

Single Operator, 
Portable
W4RXR	 9,570
WX3P	 960
NØJK	 703
W2QL	 432
N2MAK	 264
NØSUW	 243
WQ6D	 230
K3GD	 210
KC3UKC	 52
XE2YWB	 35

Single Operator, 
Portable, Analog Only
W7IMC	 4,095
WD5AGO	 3,168
W7JET	 1,360
WB2AMU	 988
K2AXX	 700
AA6XA	 116
N7JA	 68
KG7RQJ	 36
NU2H	 18
KO6BCW	 8

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
KO9A	 59,714
W5TRL	 39,182
KK4MA	 20,768
KO4ECD	 13,950
K9PW	 13,203
NF3R	 11,256
W3FAY	 11,220
NS4T	 10,349
KA9FOX	 9,052
KD2CDV	 8,848

Single Operator, 
Analog Only,  
Three-Band
N7QOZ	 3,087
K7CX	 2,340
K3SFX	 1,430
N1ZN	 1,232
KN7Y	 884
W1SRH	 867
N1JD	 680
WA3SRU	 559
WB7FJG	 550
KG7D	 360

Single Operator,  
FM Only
K6RJF	 1,056
K1CT	 728
AF6GM	 660
N6DRE	 456
KG5UNK	 392
KB1YNT	 306
N6MX	 261
W6JBR	 119
KI4POT	 102
WX4DAT	 78

Limited Multioperator
AA4ZZ	 184,646
K5QE	 107,124
W2EA	 84,064
W4AD	 67,398
WW2Y	 35,046
W9VW	 34,638
WA3EKL	 22,356
W3SO	 22,272
N9HF	 14,792
W1XM	 9,776

Unlimited 
Multioperator
W2SZ	 368,896
WD9EXD	 75,174
N8GA	 72,268
KD2LGX	 52,824
W4NH	 49,138
KV1J	 48,688
WE1P	 48,076
VE3MIS	 47,880
WQØP	 25,800
N2BJ	 25,615

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 K2QO/R	 78,516
Central	 KA9VVQ/R	 34,914
Dakota	 KCØP/R	 11,417
Delta	 AG4V/R	 15,128
Hudson	 KD2TAI/R	 1,560
Midwest	 N5ZY/R	 4,182
New England	 KJ1K/R	 2,336
Northwestern	 WA6OEM/R	 1,668
Roanoke	 KQ4GEX/R	 1,176
Southwestern	 KD6EFQ/R	 1,649
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 97,966

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 AA2SD/R	 6,680
Central	 KG9OV/R	 28,391
Dakota	 KØLTC/R	 1,863
Great Lakes	 W8ISS/R	 1,189
Northwestern	 KA7RRA/R	 2,268
Pacific	 NN6U/R	 1,406
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 10,976
Rocky Mountain	 ABØYM/R	 1,333
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 6,902
West Gulf	 W5OC/R	 986
Canada	 VA7USD/R	 340

Unlimited Rover
Atlantic	 N2SLN/R	 17,884
Midwest	 NØLD/R	 135,888
Roanoke	 W8BRY/R	 4,284
Southeastern	 NV4B/R	 63,142

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 N2JMH	 165,066
Central	 K9CT	 40,320
Dakota	 WØAUS (WØZQ, op)
		  47,088
Delta	 W5ZN	 5,504
Great Lakes	 WA8MCD	 14,678
Hudson	 N2NT (N2NC, op)
		  79,846
Midwest	 KFØM	 6,141
New England	 K1TEO	 306,606
Northwestern	 N7EPD	 8,322
Pacific	 K6KLY	 5,600
Roanoke	 W3IP	 52,302
Rocky Mountain	 KBØNAV	 4,180
Southeastern	 WA4GPM	 16,530
Southwestern	 N6UTC	 7,018
West Gulf	 W5PR	 30,960
Canada	 VE3WY	 20,298

Single Operator, Low Power	
Atlantic	 N2WK	 83,000
Central	 K2DRH	 123,384
Dakota	 KØJJR	 1,972
Delta	 AJ6T	 10,400
Great Lakes	 AA8MA	 4,416
Hudson	 WA2VNV	 12,696
Midwest	 NØLL	 6,097
New England	 WB1GQR (W1SJ, op)
		  72,720
Northwestern	 AL1VE	 5,920
Pacific	 N6ORB	 972
Roanoke	 K4FJW	 3,465
Rocky Mountain	 KD5XB	 2,904
Southeastern	 W4TM	 12,560
Southwestern	 N7IR	 6,192
West Gulf	 WM5L	 27,776
Canada	 VA2IW	 8,850

Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power
Atlantic	 W2FU	 94,612
Central	 N9LB	 11,766
Dakota	 WØGHZ	 5,664
Delta	 W4HLR	 850
Great Lakes	 K2YAZ	 15,232
Hudson	 K2XA	 364
New England	 WZ1V	 49,450
Northwestern	 KB7IOG	 858
Pacific	 K6MI	 4,320
Roanoke	 N4RA	 480
Southeastern	 WB4WXE	 3,666
West Gulf	 WA5LFD	 320
Canada	 VE7AFZ	 616

Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 KØSM	 3,675
Central	 N9GH	 54
Dakota	 KAØPQW	 5,376
Great Lakes	 K8BB	 1,125
Hudson	 WB2JAY	 19,108
Midwest	 AEØG	 30
New England	 AF1T	 71,853
Northwestern	 N7VGO	 336
Pacific	 K2GMY	 3,422
Roanoke	 WA4WZQ	 63
Rocky Mountain	 KBØKQI	 220
Southeastern	 W4RAA	 5,016
Southwestern	 K6MUG	 960
Canada	 VE3DS	 24,880

Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic	 N2MAK	 264
Dakota	 NØSUW	 243
Delta	 W4RXR	 9,570
Hudson	 WX3P	 960
Midwest	 NØJK	 703
Roanoke	 W2QL	 432
Southwestern	 WQ6D	 230

Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only
Atlantic	 K2AXX	 700
Delta	 N3AWS	 4
Hudson	 WB2AMU	 988
Northwestern	 W7IMC	 4,095
Pacific	 AA6XA	 116
Southwestern	 W7JET	 1,360
West Gulf	 WD5AGO	 3,168

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 NF3R	 11,256
Central	 KO9A	 59,714
Dakota	 KFØLKJ	 2,336
Delta	 WD5HJF	 1,287
Great Lakes	 KA8CNI	 3,600
Hudson	 NA2NY	 7,686
Midwest	 WØDTM	 416
New England	 W1DYJ	 6,897
Northwestern	 WA7PVE	 1,309
Pacific	 N5KO	 189
Roanoke	 KK4MA	 20,768
Rocky Mountain	 KC7QY	 1,530
Southeastern	 NS4T	 10,349
Southwestern	 KI6X	 848
West Gulf	 W5TRL	 39,182
Canada	 VA2CY	 1,848

Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band
Atlantic	 K3SFX	 1,430
Central	 N9OBB	 285
Dakota	 KEØOR	 2
Great Lakes	 WO3X	 20
Hudson	 WV2C	 112
Midwest	 NØUI	 42
New England	 N1ZN	 1,232
Northwestern	 N7QOZ	 3,087
Pacific	 KG7D	 360
Roanoke	 KV4ZY	 35
Southeastern	 KW4SW	 49
Southwestern	 KN7Y	 884

Single Operator, FM Only
Delta	 KE5WMA	 2
New England	 KB1YNT	 306
Roanoke	 KI4POT	 102
Southeastern	 KG5FHU	 6
Southeastern	 WB2FKO	 6
Southwestern	 K6RJF	 1,056
West Gulf	 KG5UNK	 392
Canada	 VA3PHP	 24

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 W2EA	 84,064
Central	 W9VW	 34,638
Dakota	 NØEO	 2,840
Delta	 NE5BO	 6,138
Great Lakes	 K8AEP	 108
New England	 W1XM	 9,776
Roanoke	 AA4ZZ	 184,646
Rocky Mountain	 WØVB	 3,640
Southeastern	 N9HF	 14,792
Southwestern	 WO1S	 1,092
West Gulf	 K5QE	 107,124

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 KD2LGX	 52,824
Central	 WD9EXD	 75,174
Great Lakes	 N8GA	 72,268
Hudson	 WE1P	 48,076
Midwest	 WQØP	 25,800
New England	 W2SZ	 368,896
Southeastern	 W4NH	 49,138
Southwestern	 KN6UWK	 5,859
West Gulf	 KC5MVZ	 5,856
Canada	 VE3MIS	 47,880

Division Winners

Full Results Online 
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.


